
14 June 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
will meet on

Wednesday, 19 June 2019
beginning at

7:00 pm
in 

Toynbee Theatre, Toynbee School, Bodycoats Road, Chandler's Ford, SO53 2PL

TO: Councillor Alan Broadhurst (Chairman)
Councillor Tim Groves (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Margaret Atkinson Councillor Judith Grajewski
Councillor David Pragnell Councillor James Duguid

Staff Contacts: Laura Johnston, Senior Democratic Services Officer  Tel:023 8068 
8041;Please email: DemocraticServices@eastleigh.gov.uk to 
register to speak before the meeting .
Min Partner, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 8439; Email: 
min.partner@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Performance and Governance Manager

_____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website -

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk
as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and 

other languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above.

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 
sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public, and 
Councillors will be using tablet devices to access committee papers.

Eastleigh House
 Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 4) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019. 

2. Apologies    

3. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

4. Public Participation    

5. Chairman's report    

6. Local Area Manager's Report and  Items from Member Working Group    (Pages 5 
- 88)

7. Presentation on Planning Guidelines    

8. Planning Application - 9 Valley Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 1GQ    
(Pages 89 - 136) 

Construction of 4No, two bedroom, 5No. three bedroom and 3No. four bedroom 
dwellings with associated amenity space and parking, following demolition of 
existing care home (Ref: F/18/84154).
 

9. Planning Application - 85 Hocombe Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5QB    
(Pages 137 - 144) 

Two storey side and front extensions, single storey side extension, raised patio at 
Rear, front & rear dormers  and alterations to fenestration (Ref: H/19/85372).
 

10. Chandler's Ford and Hiltingbury Various Order Report    (Pages 145 - 150) 

An amendment is proposed to the current consolidated Chandler’s Ford and 
Hiltingbury Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to prevent obstructive parking on Meon 
Crescent. 

11. North Millers Dale Traffic Study    (Pages 151 - 158) 

Proposals to reinforce the current speed limit using the range of measures as 
outlined in the report. 

12. Appointments to Outside Bodies    (Pages 159 - 162) 

Chandler’s Ford Community Association - 2019/20 nomination Councillor D 
Pragnell

Hiltingbury Community Association - 2019/20 nomination Councillor J Duguid



North Millers Dale Community Association - 2019/20 nomination Parish Councillor 
P Holden-Brown
 

13. Appointments to Regulatory Panels and Other Groups     

Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Liaison Group – 2019/20 nominations 
Councillors Broadhurst and Grajewski

Regulatory Panel – all members of the Committee to be appointed to a pool for all 
licensing appeals from which any three can be selected. 
 

14. Planning Appeals     

The Legal Services Manager to report:-

(a) that the following appeals have been lodged:-

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning persmission for a partial loft 
conversion - Roof alterations to rear including re-positioning of existing 
dormer and enlargement to existing roof light at 29 Nichol Road, Chandler’s 
Ford,SO53 5AY.

This was a delegated decision.

(b) that the following appeals have been dismissed:-

Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant consent to undertake work to a 
tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order (No. 436) on land in the corner 
of the rear garden of 26 Keble Road, immediately behind the appeal 
property (54 The Crossways, Chandler’s Ford, SO53 3BU).

This was a delegated decision.

Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission for the 
change of use of existing detached garage with accommodation over to 
from 1No 1bedtoom detached dwelling with insertion of 2 number velux 
windows to side at 63 Chalvington Road, Chandler’s Ford, SO53 3DY.

This was a delegated decision. 

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news -

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Wednesday, 18 September 2019 at 7:00 pm
at The Dovetail Centre, Methodist Church, 

Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford, SO53 2GJ



Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1

CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13 March 2019  (7:00 pm – 8:47 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Broadhurst (Chairman); Councillors Groves, Atkinson, 
Grajewski, Hughes and Pragnell

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

29. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 be noted.

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

32. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

The Chair sent condolences to those affected by the death of the local resident 
recently killed in Chandler’s Ford that took place on 10 March 2019. Members 
joined the Chair in passing on their condolences. 

The Committee wished to note their congratulations to those who partook in the 
Eastleigh Sports Awards. Particular mention was made of Maisie Stocks who 
received the Outstanding Personal Achievement Award, Janna Maunder who 
received the Junior Disability Sportsperson Award and Toynbee School for 
receiving School of the Year (Secondary) Award.

33. HILTINGBURY LAKES REPORT

The Committee considered a report by the Direct Services Manager and the 
Local Area Manager.  The Committee were advised on the background of the 
report and the recommendations put forward.  

RESOLVED that - 

(1) Developer contributions available to this Committee totalling 
£135,000 be allocated to projects to refurbish and enhance 
Hiltingbury Lakes.

1

Agenda Item 1



2

(2) The projects be implemented and overseen by the Direct Services 
Manager

(3) The allocation of £125,000 of New Homes Bonus money to these 
projects be noted.

(4) The requirement for additional revenue funding to maintain the area, 
once works are completed, be noted; and

(5) The programmes of work be widely publicised to ensure awareness 
and in order to assist public understanding of the benefits and long-
term outcome.

There were two speakers on this item making the following points:
 thanks were directed to the Direct Services Manager, the Leader and the 

Local Area Committee for promoting the project. 
 the recommendations were welcomed  as a way of enhancing open space 

for the community. However, it was important that a suitable budget was 
allocated for ongoing maintenance of the area.

 There was a great deal of community momentum which could be 
harnessed to help the Council manage the land

 particular concerns raised were the potential for increased parking, the 
need to remove brambles and the disturbance of rat habitats, possibly 
leading to problems for nearby properties

The Chair noted these comments and the Direct Services Manager responded, 
confirming that action would be taken to remove brambles and appropriately 
manage the rodent population.

34. NORTH MILLERS DALE TRAFFIC CONCERNS

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Engineering Specialist.  The 
Committee were advised on the background of the report and the following 
recommendations put forward:
 
(1) Speed Limit Reminders (SLRs) and Speed Data Recorders (SDRs) be 

deployed on North Millers Dale. 

(2) the road markings as shown in appendix 1 be implemented; and

(3) parking restriction measures be considered for inclusion in the 19/20 
various order if the issue is shown to be a reoccurring one

However, it was noted that Appendix 1 was missing from the report. Furthermore, 
Councillor Grajewski commented that the most significant problem in the area 
was parking rather than the speed of traffic. Councillor Atkinson proposed that 
the report should be deferred to the next meeting for to enable a comprehensive 
report to be provided. This was seconded by Councillor Grajewski and 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be deferred to the next meeting to enable a comprehensive 
report to be provided.

2



3

35. CHANDLERS FORD AND HILTINGBURY VARIOUS ORDER REPORT

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Engineering Specialist.  The 
Committee were advised on the background of the report and various 
recommendations were put forward:

RESOLVED - to approve: 

(1) The implementation of the ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ 
restrictions on Springhill Road, Steele Close and Ribble 
Close. as advertised (Recommendation 1)

(2) The amendment of the restriction across the frontage of 37 
Fryern Close, removing this section from the order as a 
result of a resident’s objection (Recommendation 2)

(3) The implementation of the Bournemouth Road restriction of 
waiting times within the layby outside of No 13 to No 17. 
(Recommendation 6)

(4) The Charnwood Crescent proposal with amendments, as 
indicated on the attached plan (Additional Recommendation 
7). 

(5) The delegation to the Chair, Vice Chair, Leader of the 
Opposition and Environmental Lead Specialist to 
determine:

i.A review of Ford Avenue to include the northern end of 
the road and Tangmere Rise, before any order 
implementation (Recommendation 3)

ii.A review of Brook Close to include the turning head, 
before any order implementation  (Recommendation 4)

(6) The defereral until the next meeting for comprehensive 
information to be provided:

i.The Meon Crescent proposal with amendments, as 
indicated on the attached plan.

Councillor Grajewski asked that the Hiltingbury Road/Kingsway traffic 
oblique parking issues be investigated and brought to Committee as this 
had been raised by her on several previous occasions and she was 
concerned that it was not included in this report. 

There were two speakers on this item of business who made the following 
points:

 concerns were raised as to parking on the walkway creating 
difficulties gaining access to properties at the end of the road, 
particularly due to one of the speakers partial sight and use of a 
guide dog.

3



4

 further concerns were raised that parking at the entrance to the 
road prevents refuse collection as access cannot be obtained by 
refuse collectors.

M6098

4



CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 19 June 2019 

LOCAL AREA MANAGERS REPORT AND ITEMS FROM WORKING 
GROUPS

Report of the Local Area Manager

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that  

(1) £1,740 be allocated from Developer contributions available to this Committee 
towards partnership funding of 10% to pump prime an application to Landfill 
Community Funds.

(2) The list of sites, shown at Appendix 1, be approved for the 2019/2020 traffic 
regulation order and traffic studies for this Committee.   This work is funded from 
this Committee’s annual budget for these works.

(3) The priority list of projects for the year 2019/2020 (Appendix 2) be approved and 
these schemes implemented as funds become available.

(4) £2000 be allocated from this Committee’s revenue funds to support Park Sport and 
Summer of Sport 2019 activities in the local area.

(5) £1300 be allocated from this Committee’s revenue funds to implement the 
2019/2020 Speed Limit Reminder programme.

 

Summary

This report identifies projects recommended by this Committee’s Member working group 
and those arising from existing priority work.  It identifies funding available for them. 

Statutory Powers

Section 137  Local Government Act 1972

5

Agenda Item 6



Eastleigh Borough Council

Strategic Implications 

1.  The projects and proposals in this report support the Councils strategic 
objectives of Local First, Healthy Community and providing an Excellent 
Environment for All

Introduction

2. Local Area Councillors have worked with partner organisations to identify 
projects and proposals to enhance Chandler’s Ford and Hiltingbury for 
residents and others who work in or visit the area.   

Pump-priming monies for bid to Landfill Community Funds

3. A ‘Safer Access to Schools’ pathway was recently installed, joining the 
Ashdown Road end of Hiltingbury recreation ground (‘the Rec’) to the 
Hiltingbury schools.  Subsequently,  Chandler’s Ford Parish Council put 
forward a request for monies to assist with pump-priming a bid for Landfill 
Community Funds to complete a network of footpaths on the Rec.  The 
proposed paths would be constructed of Type 1 compacted base and self-
binding gravel and would connect the newly installed one with the footpath at 
the other side of the Rec, via a route to go behind the skatepark and the multi-
use games area (‘MUGA’), as well as creating a footpath behind the new 
sports hall. This would be a total distance of some 400+ linear metres. The 
funds requested would contribute towards the 10% (£3,700) required as 
pump-priming for the bid.

The costs breakdown for the w
[...]
existing trees which form an important part of 
the amenity of the locality.

16 Prior to reaching DPC level of the first dwelling, a landscaping scheme shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall cover all hard & soft landscaping, including trees, boundary 
treatment and biodiversity enhancement, and shall provide details of timings for 

92



all landscaping and any future maintenance. The works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and to the appropriate British Standard 
within twelve months of completion of the last building shell.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the locality, biodiversity and to 
safeguard the amenities of neighbouring residents.

17 All hard & soft landscaping, tree planting and boundary treatment shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details and to the appropriate 
British Standard. For a period of 5 years after planting, any trees or plants 
which are removed, die or become seriously damaged or defective, shall be 
replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable with others of the same species, 
size and number as originally approved in the landscaping scheme.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the locality and to safeguard 
the amenities of neighbouring residents.

18 Prior to reaching DPC level of the first dwelling, details of the main site access 
alterations/ improvements, including any footway and verge crossing, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in 
consultation with the Highway Authority. The development shall not be 
occupied/ brought into use until the approved details have been fully 
implemented unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure satisfactory vehicular access.

19 Any first floor windows on the side elevations of all plots shall be obscure 
glazed to Pilkingtons level 3 or equivalent with no opening parts less than 1.7 
me
[...]
pied until 
its allocated bin & cycle storage has been provided/ constructed in accordance 
with the approved details and thereafter retained and kept available. 
Reason: To ensure the adequate provision of on site facilities. 
 

14 
 
 

Prior to reaching DPC level of the first dwelling unit, details of biodiversity 
mitigation and enhancement measures to include: integral bird, bat and bee 
features installed in every dwelling; details of external lighting to minimise light 
spill into landscaped areas; and ecological landscape enhancement, shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The agreed 
measures shall then be implemented in full prior to the occupation of the 
building, unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To ensure suitable mitigation and enhancement for lost habitat. 
 

15 
 
 

The development hereby approved must accord with the arboricultural report 
reference MB190205-01 dated February 2019. No excavation, demolition or 
development related works shall commence until the tree protection fencing and 
ground protection has been installed as per the tree protection plan contained 
within the report. Once installed, no access by vehicles or placement of goods, 
chemicals, fuels, soil or other materials shall take place within the protected 
area. Tree protection measures shall be retained in their approved form for the 
duration of the work. This condition may only be fully discharged upon 
completion of the proposed development 
Reason: To retain and protect the existing trees which form an important part of 
the amenity of the locality. 
 

16 
 
 

Prior to reaching DPC level of the first dwelling, a landscaping scheme shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall cover all hard & soft landscaping, including trees, boundary 
treatment and biodiversity enhancement, and shall provide details of timings for 

116



all landscaping and any future maintenance. The works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and to the appropriate British Standard 
within twelve months of completion of the last building shell. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the locality, biodiversity and to 
safeguard the amenities of neighbouring residents. 
 

17 
 
 

All hard & soft landscaping, tree planting and boundary treatment shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details and to the appropriate 
British Standard. For a period of 5 years after planting, any trees or plants 
which are removed, die or become seriously damaged or defective, shall be 
replaced as soon as is reasonably practicable with others of the same species, 
size and number as originally approved in the landscaping scheme. 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the locality and to safeguard 
the amenities of neighbouring residents. 
 

18 
 
 

Prior to reaching DPC level of the first dwelling, details of the main site access 
alterations/ improvements, including any footway and verge crossing, shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in 
consultation with the Highway Authority. The development shall not be 
occupied/ brought into use until the approved details have been fully 
implemented unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory vehicular access. 
 

19 
 
 

Any first floor windows on the side elevations of all plots shall be obscure 
glazed to Pilkingtons level 3 or equivalent with no opening parts less than 1.7 
metres above the floor level of the rooms they serve, or be positioned with their 
lower sill at least 1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which they are 
installed. Once installed the windows shall be permanently maintained in that 
condition. 
Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining residential 
properties. 
 

20 
 
 

Notwithstanding the provisions of The Town a
[...]
and alter the roof pitch of the proposed 
extension. The comments regarding the impact from the outlook from the 
patio area and garden closes to the extension and study/bedroom window 
have been further considered and whilst concerns are maintained above 
regarding the size and scale of the proposed extension it is considered that 
due to the positioned of the proposed extension it would not result in material 
harm in terms of loss of outlook to the neighbouring property to warrant a 
reason for refusal.

Impact on trees

31.No arboricultural information has been submitted with the application. There 
are significant trees to the front and rear of the site. There are also TPO trees 
on the site. 

32.Following consultation with the Council’s Tree Officer no objection is raised to 
the application if care is given to the existing trees during construction. A 
condition has been recommended for a tree protection plan if permission were 
to be granted. 

Conclusion

33.The proposal is therefore considered to result in a proposal that is overly 
dominant and would be an incongruous feature at odds with the appearance 
of the existing dwelling. The proposal would be out of keeping with the street 
scene and detrimental to the Arcadian character and visual amenity of the 
surrounding area in conflict with Policy 59.BE and 181.LB of the Local Plan. It 
is considered that the proposed changes to the extensions have not 
overcome the previous reasons for refusal or the dismissed appeal.

144



CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 19 June 2019 

CHANDLERS FORD AND HILTINGBURY VARIOUS ORDER REPORT

Report of the Senior Engineering Specialist 

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Chandlers Ford and Hiltingbury Local Area Committee 
approve the implementation of the ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on Meon 
Crescent as shown in plan 1 on page four.

Summary

An amendment to the current consolidated Chandlers Ford and Hiltingbury Traff
[...]
il

7.0 Conclusion

The proposed Traffic Regulation Order to introduce new waiting restrictions in 
Chandlers Ford and Hiltingbury received three objections to Meon Crescent 
and one comment supporting the proposals at Meon crescent. This report 
takes the comments into account and makes a recommendation to implement 
the restrictions as advertised due to the on-going parking issues, their impacts 
upon local disabled residents and potential safety implications for access by 
emergency vehicles.

DAVID PICKETT
Senior Engineering Specialist

Date: 10 May 2019
Contact Officer: David Pickett 
Tel No:
e-mail: david.pickett@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

148



Eastleigh Borough Council
149



This page is intentionally left blank



CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 19 June 2019 

NORTH MILLERS DALE TRAFFIC STUDY

Report of the Senior Engineering Specialist

Recommendations

It is recommended that : 

(1) Speed Limit Reminders (SLRs) and Speed Data Recorders (SDRs) be deployed on 
North Millers Dale. 

(2) The road markings to highlight the presence of pedestrian crossing points be 
implemented as indicated in photograph 3 on page seven; and

(3) Parking restriction measures are implemented as per figure 2 page 7 to prevent 
parking adjacent to the blind bend. 

Summary

The proposal is to reinforce the current speed limit using a range of measures including;

 the use of an electronic sign which shows drivers their speed and reminds them of 
the signed limit

 road markings to help highlight pedestrian crossing points and give the impression 
that the road narr
[...]
5						                29/04/19 - 13/05/19�Hound Way, Netley  - Westbound - LC26					40MPH
	HEWEB32						                  13/05/19 - 27/05/19�Wildern Lane, Hedge End - Northbound –  LC9		                                       20MPH
	BHH12					        	                27/05/19 - 10/06/19�Bridge Road, Bursledon - Eastbound – LC60 					30MPH
	BIFOHH6						            10/06/19 - 24/06/19�Winchester Road, Fair Oak  -  Southbound LC35		                                     30MPH
	HEWEB61						            24/06/19 - 08/07/19�Maddoxford Lane, Boorley Green  -  ??bound LC??		                                     30MPH
	HEWEB62						            08/07/19 - 22/07/19�Winchester Road, Boorley Green  - Northbound - post		                                     30MPH

	Item 6 - Appendix 6

	8 Planning Application - 9 Valley Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 1GQ
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 Planning Application - 85 Hocombe Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5QB
	10 Chandler's Ford and Hiltingbury Various Order Report
	11 North Millers Dale Traffic Study
	12 Appointments to Outside Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


1

CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 19 June 2019  (7:00 pm – 9:05 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Broadhurst (Chairman); Councillors Groves, Atkinson, 
Grajewski, Pragnell and Duguid

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

36. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meetings held on 13 March 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

38. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Mr Lange raised a number of issues to the Committee:

 Requested parking restrictions on Bournemouth Road to prevent 
pavement parking in front of the dwellings near Selwoods.  Disabled 
people and mums with buggies were struggling to negotiate the 
spaces left between parked cars;

 Asked the Committee to be aware of the planning application to 
demolish 103 Bournemouth Road: the development could be 
reduced in size at application stage but increased under permitted 
development.  This was completely out of character with the area 
and had a significant impact on the local area;

 Proposed that the Committee created community seating and 
planting for wildlife with a mural and stonework at the disused toilets 
at Central Precinct; and

 Asked that the Committee looked into the state of repair of the 
Fryern footpath which had been adopted by the Council and was in 
need of resurfacing.

The Chair and Local Area Manager thanked Mr Lange for raising his 
concerns.  The planning application he had referred to was actually in the 
Eastleigh Local Area Committee area but the Chair would forward the 
concerns raised; and the footpath was the responsibility of Hampshire 



2

County Council but the Area Manager would be in contact with them.  The 
other issues would be considered by the Committee’s working group.

39. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

The Chair welcomed Councillor Duguid to the Committee and thanked 
retired Councillor Mike Hughes for all his work on the Local Area 
Committee, Council and for the community as a whole.

The Chair also congratulated The Steel Tank on Central Precinct which 
had won Pub of the Year.

40. LOCAL AREA MANAGER'S REPORT AND  ITEMS FROM MEMBER 
WORKING GROUP

The Committee considered a report by the Local Area Manager that set 
out a number of items relating to issues considered by the Working Group.

RESOLVED that – 

(1) £1,740 be allocated from Developer contributions towards 
partnership funding of 10% to pump prime an application to 
Landfill Community Funds;

(2) The list of sites, shown at Appendix 1, be approved for the 
2019/2020 traffic regulation order and traffic studies for this 
Committee.   This work is funded from this Committee’s annual 
budget for these works;

(3) The priority list of projects for the year 2019/2020 (Appendix 2) 
be approved and these schemes implemented as funds 
become available;

(4) £2,000 be allocated from this Committee’s revenue funds to 
support Park Sport and Summer of Sport 2019 activities in the 
local area; and

(5) £1,300 be allocated from this Committee’s revenue funds to 
implement the 2019/2020 Speed Limit Reminder programme.

41. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES

The Principal Planning Officer gave a short presentation on guidelines that 
had to be taken into account when determining planning applications; in 
particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  This 
was set against the broader policy framework.



3

42. PLANNING APPLICATION - 9 VALLEY ROAD, CHANDLER'S FORD, 
EASTLEIGH, SO53 1GQ

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Housing and 
Development (Agenda item 8) concerning an application for 9 Valley Road, 
Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 1GQ. (Ref: F/18/84154).

The Committee was updated that the:

• Applicant has confirmed agreement to secure required 
planning obligations.

• Amended Site Layout Plan submitted, Condition 1, plan 
number ‘7515/D01’ revised to ‘Rev.Q’.

• Bin provision and servicing on plot (no frontage bin store to be 
provided)

RESOLVED -

That permission be granted subject to S106 agreement and 
recommended plus additional/amended conditions below.

 Condition 1, plan number ‘7515/D01’ revised to ‘Rev.Q’
 Condition 16 amended to specifically include path and green space 

maintenance prior to reaching DPC level of any dwelling; a 
landscaping scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall cover all hard 
and soft landscaping, including trees, boundary treatment, footpaths 
and biodiversity enhancement, and shall provide details of timings 
for all landscaping and any future maintenance, including 
maintenance of paths and green spaces. The works shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans and to the appropriate 
British Standard within twelve months of completion of the last 
building shell and the approved maintenance scheme shall be 
implemented thereafter.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the locality, 
biodiversity and to safeguard the amenities of neighbouring 
residents.

 New condition for final frontage hedge details:  “No dwelling unit 
shall occupied until details of the replacement and/or retention and 
maintenance of the existing Valley Road front boundary hedge shall 
have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Any approved replanting shall be fully implemented 
within the next planting season, and for a period of 5 years after 
planting, any  plants which are removed, die or become seriously 
damaged or defective, shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably 
practicable with others of the same species, size and number as 
originally approved.  Unless otherwise agreed in writing by Local 
Planning Authority, the existing hedge shall be retained throughout 



4

the construction period. Reason: To safeguard the visual amenity of 
the area.”

 New condition for verge protection:  “On final occupation of the 
development, any damage to the highway [including vehicle 
crossovers and grass verges] caused during the construction period 
shall be remedied to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority.  Evidence of the condition of the highway shall be 
provided to the Local Planning Authority on commencement of 
development and on completion of remedial works.  Reason: in the 
interests of highway safety and visual amenity.”

(NOTE: The agent spoke in support of the application citing the effective 
use of brownfield land and the contribution to the community)

43. PLANNING APPLICATION - 85 HOCOMBE ROAD, CHANDLER'S FORD, 
EASTLEIGH, SO53 5QB

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Housing and 
Development (Agenda item 9) concerning an application for 85 Hocombe 
Road, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5QB. (Ref: H/19/85372).

The Committee were advised that there had been no updates to the report 
since publication.

RESOLVED -

That planning permission be refused as recommended.

(NOTES: Mark Sennitt (on behalf of Mr and Mrs Prowse) and Mrs Prowse 
spoke in objection to the application citing the Planning Inspectors 
decision on a precious application and the dominance over number 83 
Hocombe Road; The Agent spoke in support of the Applicant stating that it 
the design was similar that that of No. 35 Hocombe Road, was in keeping 
with the character for the area and would not cause harm to the living 
conditions of number 83 Hocombe Road.)

44. CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY VARIOUS ORDER REPORT

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Engineering Specialist.  
The Committee were advised on the background of the report.

RESOLVED –

That the Chandlers Ford and Hiltingbury Local Area Committee 
approved the implementation of the ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ 
restrictions on Meon Crescent.

(NOTE: A resident of Meon Crescent spoke in support of the restriction 
citing obstructive parking causing issues with emergency access and 
residents having to walk in the road as a result.)



5

 

45. NORTH MILLERS DALE TRAFFIC STUDY

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Engineering Specialist.  
The Committee were advised on the background of the report.

RESOLVED – 

(6) Speed Limit Reminders (SLRs) and Speed Data Recorders 
(SDRs) be deployed on North Millers Dale;

(7) The road markings to highlight the presence of pedestrian 
crossing points be implemented as indicated in photograph 3 
on page seven; and

(8) that the final design of any Parking Restriction measures of the 
order be delegated to the Chair, Vice Chair and Leader of the 
Opposition.

(NOTES: A resident in The Deanery and representative of the North 
Millers Dale Estate spoke in support of the measures but noted in some 
cases that the restrictions did not go far enough.)

46. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES

RESOLVED – 

That the appointments to outside bodies for 2019/20 are as follows:

 Chandler’s Ford Community Association – 2019/20 
representative Councillor D Pragnell

 Hiltingbury Community Association – 2019/20 representative 
Councillor J Duguid

 North Millers Dale Community Association – 2019/20 
representative Parish Councillor P Holden-Brown.

47. APPOINTMENTS TO REGULATORY PANELS AND OTHER GROUPS

RESOLVED – 

That the appointments to regulatory panels and other groups are as 
follows:

 Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Liaison Group – 
2019/20 representatives Councillors Broadhurst and Grajewski

 Regulatory Panel – all members of the Committee to be 
appointed to a pool for all licensing appeals from which any 
three can be selected.



6

48. PLANNING APPEALS

The Head of Legal Services reported:-

(a) that the following appeal had been lodged:-

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a 
partial loft conversion - Roof alterations to rear including re-
positioning of existing dormer and enlargement to existing roof light 
at 29 Nichol Road, Chandler’s Ford,SO53 5AY.

This was a delegated decision.

(b) that the following appeals had been allowed:-

Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant consent to undertake 
work to a tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order (No. 436) on 
land in the corner of the rear garden of 26 Keble Road, immediately 
behind the appeal property (54 The Crossways, Chandler’s Ford, 
SO53 3BU).

This was a delegated decision.

Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission 
for the change of use of an existing detached garage with 
accommodation over to from 1No 1bedroom detached dwelling with 
insertion of 2 number velux windows to side at 63 Chalvington 
Road, Chandler’s Ford, SO53 3DY.

This was a delegated decision.

RESOLVED -

That the report be noted.

M6435

1. FIELD_TITLEFIELD_TITLE


